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1995 WISCONSIN ACT 328

AN ACTto repeal 422.201 (2) (c), 422.201 (10), 422.201 (10m) (a), 422.201 (10m) (b), 422.201 (10m) (d), 422.201
(10m) (e), 422.201 (10m) (f), 422.201 (10m) (g), 422.201 (10m) (h¥22d421 (6) (b)to renumber 422.421 (6)
(a) 1.; to renumber and amend 422.201 (10m) (c), 422.202 (2m) and 422.421 (6) (ajoZamend 138.05 (6),
403.806422.415 (1), 422.415 (2) (intro.), 422.421 (1) (c) and 426.201 (Sjpanehte 422.201 (10s), 422.202 (2m)
(a) and 422.202 (2m) (c) of the statutedating to: permissible finance chges and othechages for open-end
creditplans under the ¥&tonsin consumer act and a study of the open—end consumer credit market.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 4. 422.201 (10) of the statutes is repealed.
senate and assembly, do enact asfollows: SEcTION 5b. 422.201(10m) (a) of the statutes is-re
pealed.
SecTion 1. 138.05 (6) of the statutes is amended to ~ SECTION 5e. 422.201(10m) (b) of the statutes is-re
read: pealed.

138.05(6) This sectiordoes not apply to transactions SecTioN Sh. 422.201(10m) (c) of the statutes is-re
governedy chs. 4210 427 or to discounts described in numbered422.201 (10m), and 422.201 (10m) (intro.)

S.422.201 (8)-or(10)(e) and(c), as renumbered, are amended to read:
SecTioN 2. 403.806 of the statutds amended to 422.201(10m) (intro.) A finance chae determined
read: by application of a periodic rateot-in-excess-of-those

403.806 Liability for worthless check or draft. permittedin-par-(d)-or-(e)shall be determined by apply
Any person who issues a check or other draft which is noting the periodic rate-permitted-in-péa)-or-(e)to one of
honoredupon presentment, because the drawer does  thefollowing:
havean account with the drawee or becausedtiagver (c) The median amount within a specified range
doesnot have stiicient funds in hisor her account or suf ~ within which the unpaid balance as calculated according
ficient credit with the drawee, is liable for all reasonable to-subd-—1or2. pat (a) or (b)is included. A chae may
costsand expenses in connection with the collection of be made under this—subdivisigmaragraphonly if the
theamount for which such check draft was written, ex creditor,subject to classifications andfdifentiationghe
ceptrecovery is not permitted under this section if a per creditor may reasonably establisimakes the same
sonlicensed under s. 138.09 or any other person collectedchargeon all balances within the specified range and if
or could have collected a clgar for that check or other  the percentage when applied to the median amount with
draftunder s. 422.202 (1) (d) or (2m)-{cm) in the range doasot exceed the chge resulting from ap

SecTION 3. 422.201 (2) (c) of the statutes is repealed. plying that percentage to the lowest amount withia

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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rangeby more than 8% of the ctgg on the median
amount.
SecTiON 5L. 422.201 (10m) (ddf the statutes is +e
pealed.
SECTION 5p. 422.201(10m) (e) of the statutes is-re
pealed.
SECTION 5r. 422.201 (10m) (f) of the statutes is re
pealed.
SECTION 5u. 422.201(10m) (g) of the statutes is-re
pealed.
SecTioN By. 422.201(10m) (h) of the statutes is-re
pealed.
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422.202(2m) (a) If the attorney general determines
that the chaye described under pgb) 1. is not interest
within the meaning 012 USC 85as interpreted by the
U.S.supreme court through December 31, 1996, the at
torneygeneral shall issue an opinion which so states and
shallpublish the opinion ithe Wsconsin administrative
registemno later than February 1, 1997.

SECTION 7s. 422.202 (2m) (c) of the statutes is
createdo read:

422.202(2m) (c) This paragraph applies beginning
on February 1, 1997, unless the attorney general has pub
lishedthe opinion under paa) by that date. W re-

SECTION 6. 422.201 (10s) of the statutes is created to spectto an open—end credit plan, regardiesa/hen the

read:

422.201(10s) Regardless of the date that an open-

planwas entered into:
1. A creditor may chae, collect and receive other

endcredit plan is entered into, the parties may agree to thefeesand chages, in addition to thnance chage authe

paymentby the customer of a finance charat any peri
odicrate.
SECTION 7e. 422.202 (2m) othestatutes is renum

bered422.202 (2m) (b), and 422.202 (2m) (b) (intro.), 1.,

rized under s. 422.201, that are agreed upon by the credi
tor and the customerThese other fees and opasmay
include periodic membership feesash advance fees,
chargedor exceeding a designated credit limit, cjes

2., 3. (intro.) andb., as renumbered, are amended to read:for late payments, chges for providing copies afocu

422.2022m) (b) (intro.) _This paragraptioes not ap
ply after January 31, 1997, unless the attorgeyeral
publisheghe opinion under pafa) no later than that date.

Exceptas provided in-pars—{(a)to{csbds. 1. to 3m.

mentsandchages for the return of a dishonored check or
otherpayment instrument.

2. For purposes df2 USC 851463(g), 1785and
1831d both the finance chge under s. 422.201 and

with respect to consumer credit transactions entered intochargegpermitted under subd. 1. are interest and may be

under an open—end crediplan on or after Novem

ber 1, 1981the parties may agree to the payment by the

customerof the following chages in addition to the i
nancechage:

1. A chage not to exceed $10 in any billing cyate
which the creditor does not receivel@dst the minimum

paymentdue on or before the 5th day after the payraent’

duedate, as agreed by the parties. Any ghamposed
underthisparagraplsubdivisionmay not be included in

chargedcollected and received as interest by a creditor

SECTION 8. 422.415 (1) of the statutes is amentied
read:

422.4151) Exceptas provided in sub. (2), no credi
tor shall make any change in the terms of open—end credit
plansthat is adverse to the interests of the customer with
respecto anyoutstanding balances or that imposes-or al

tersa chage permittedunder s. 422.202 (2m){a)-to-{cm)
or{e) For the purposes of this section, a change shall be

anyoutstanding balance for purposes of calculating any presumed to be adverse if the result thereof is to increase

finance chage or minimum payment.

therate of the finance clge or the amount of the period

2. Achage not to exceed 50 cents in any billing cycle ic payment due. Outstanding balances shall be-deter
in which there are at least 28 calendar days and where theninedon the assumption that all paymesitsll be cred

balanceas-calculated-in-s.-422.201 (10im)less than
$33.34. If the chage permitted in this-paragraphbdivi
sionis imposed, no finance clgarmay be imposed-under
$-422.201-(10mhor may the chge permittedn par(a)
subd.1. be imposed or collected.

3.(intro.) For each cash advance undeopen—end
creditplan other than by a seller credit cardan over
draft checking loan, a chge not to exceed the greatdr
$2 or 2% of the amount of the cash advancepupmax
mumof $5 per cash advance. In this-paragrsutidivi
sion

5. This-subsectioparagraplioes not prohibit chge
which the administrator has determined not tdibance
chargesprior to November 1, 1981.

SECTION 7m. 422.202 (2m) (a) of the statutes is
createdo read:

ited first to any finance chaes that may be due and then
to the paymenof debts in the order in which the entries
to the account showing the debts were made.

SeEcTION 9. 422.415 (2)(intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

422.4152) (intro.) A change that is adverse to the in
terestsof the customer with respect to outstanding bal
ancesor that imposes or alterschage _permittedinder
5.422.202 (2m)-{a)-to-{cm)-or(m)ay be made if any of
thefollowing conditions is met:

SecTioN 10. 422.421 (1) (c) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

422.421(1) (c) “Variable rate transaction” means any
open-enctredit plan and any consumer credit transac
tion other than one pursuant to @pen-end credit plan,
theterms of which permit the rate of finance deato be
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adjustedrom time to time during the term of the plan SecTION 14. 426.201 (5) of the statutes is amended
transactiorother than by an adjustment unders.-422.201 to read:
{@0m)-or 422.415, but does not include any consumer  426.201(5) No person is subject to this sectimiely
credittransaction the terms of which permit only the rates by reason obffering the discount described in s. 422.201
of finance chage that areénitially numerically specified (8) or-(10)(e)
in any document evidencing the plan or transaction. SecTioN 15. Nonstatutory provisions.
SecTION 11. 422.421 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes is re (1) REVIEW OF THE OPEN-END CONSUMER CREDIT
numberedi22.421 (6) (a). MARKET. Beginning 24 monthafter the d&ctive date of
SeCTION 12, 422.421 (6) (a) 2. of the statutes is re this subsection, the administrator designated in section
numbered22.421 (6) (c) and amended to read: 426.1030f the statutes shall review the open—end-con
422.421(6) (c) The maximum rate of finance cbar sumercredit lending market in this state and report on the
establishedinder-subd-—Ipar (a)shall continue in ééct advantageanddisadvantages that this market presents
for the entire term of the payment period regardless of for the consumers, lenders and economy of this state. The
anychanges in the limit set forth in s. 422.201 (2) (bm) administratoshall submithe results of the review to the
duringthe payment period. legislaturein the manner provided in section 13.172 (2)
SecTioN 13. 422.421 (6) (b) of the statutes is re  of the statutes no later than the first day of the 30th month
pealed. beginningafter the dkctive date of this subsection.




